

**STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE CITY, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: 4D13-0014, 4D13-15
L.T. No.: 12-1000 05, 12-1000 05

Appellant/Petitioner(s),

vs.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, ETC.,

Appellee/Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Mitchell W. Berger
Fla. Bar No. 311340
mberger@bergersingerman.com
Daniel H. Thompson
Fla. Bar No. 195101
dthompson@bergersingerman.com
BERGER SINGERMAN LLP
350 East Las Olas Boulevard
10th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 525-9900
Facsimile: (954) 523-2872
Attorney for Appellants/ Plaintiffs

Stephen H. Cypen
Fla. Bar No. 110833
scypen@cypen.com
CYPEN & CYPEN
777 Arthur Godfrey Road
Suite 320
Post Office Box 402099
Miami Beach, Florida 33140-0099
Telephone: 954.522.3200
Facsimile: 305.535.0050
Attorney for Appellants/ Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I. APPELLANTS HAVE NO REMEDY AT PERC.....	1
POINT II. PERC DOES NOT HAVE PRIMARY JURISDICTION OVER THIS STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ISSUE	7
POINT III. THERE IS NO "RECORD" SUPPORT FOR AFFIRMANCE	10
POINT IV. THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES WERE APPROPRIATE FOR CONSIDERATION IN CIRCUIT COURT.....	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	13
<i>Artz ex rel. Artz v. City of Tampa</i> , 102 So.3d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Carr v. Old Port Cove Property Owners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 8 So.3d 403 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009).....	18
<i>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild</i> , 714 So.2d 502 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998).....	11
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida</i> , 615 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1993)	15
<i>City of Hollywood v. Hollywood Mun. Employees AFSCME Local 2432, AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 468 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985).....	14
<i>City of New Port Richey</i> , 10 FPER ¶ 15191 (PERC 1984).....	17
<i>Communications Workers of America, Local 3170, v. City Of Gainesville</i> , 20 FPER ¶ 25226 (PERC 1994).....	16
<i>Department of Environmental Regulation v. Falls Chase Special Taxing District</i> , 424 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982), review denied, 436 So.2d 98 (Fla.1983)	5
<i>District Bd. Of Trustees of Broward Community College v. Caldwell</i> , 959 So.2d 767 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	6
<i>East Cent. Regional Wastewater Facilities Operation Bd. V. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 659 So.2d 402 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	5
<i>Flo-Sun, Inc., v. Kirk</i> , 783 So.2d 1029 (Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>FOP v. City of Miami</i> , 38 FPER 330 (PERC 2012).....	17
<i>Headley v. City of Miami</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2013 WL 3770839 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

In Re Petition for Declaratory Statement of James R. Ervin,
Case No. DS-2005-002, 31 FPER ¶ 73 3, 4

Manatee Education Ass'n, FEA AFT (Local 3821), AF:-CIO v. School Board Of
Manatee County,
62 So.3d 1176 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... 9, 16

Seitz v. Duval County School Bd.,
346 So.2d 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)..... 12

STATUTES

§ 447.207(7), Florida Statutes 2, 3, 16

§ 447.403(4)(e), Florida Statutes..... 14

§ 447.4095, Florida Statutes 1

§120.565, Florida Statutes..... 4

Chapter 447, Pt. II, Florida Statutes *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 1, Section 10, Florida Constitution 15

Article 1, Section 6, Florida Constitution 15

Chapter 60CC, Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”)..... 3

Rule 28-105.001, F.A.C. 4
